

NO. A12-1960

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Douglas Willey Elbert, and Janice Ann Elbert,
Appellants,

v.

Dean Tlam, and Martin County Planning Commission/
Board of Adjustment,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Philip J. Elbert (#293891)
1108 South State Street
Fairmont, MN 56031
(507) 238-2080

Attorney for Appellants

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
Ana C. Kaschinske (#391593)
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

 A. Rule 12.02(a) – Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....10

 B. Rule 12.02(e) – Failure to State a Claim.....11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED
 THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
 BECAUSE RESPONDENTS WERE NEVER PROPERLY
 SERVED WITH ANY PROCESS.....12

 III. THERE IS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION/WAIVER
 ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....20

 IV. APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON
 WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST
 RESPONDENT TLAM.....22

 A. No Pleadings State a Claim against Respondent Tlam.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

INDEX TO RESPONDENTS’ ADDENDUM.....24

INDEX TO RESPONDENTS’ APPENDIX.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u>	11
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u>	11
550 U.S. 544 (2007)	
<u>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project</u>	21
529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. App. 1995)	
<u>Elzie v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</u>	12
298 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1980)	
<u>Fish Hook Ass’n v. Grover Bros. P’ship</u>	13
417 N.W.2d 692 (Minn. App. 1988)	
<u>Galob v. Sanborn</u>	18
160 N.W.2d 262 (Minn. 1968)	
<u>Gummow v. Gummow</u>	21
356 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. App. 1984)	
<u>Hansing v. McGroarty</u>	13
433 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. App. 1988)	
<u>Hardrives, Inc. v. City of LaCrosse, Wisconsin</u>	10
240 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1976)	
<u>In re Rosckes v. County of Carver</u>	10
783 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. App. 2010)	
<u>In re Skyline Materials, Ltd.</u>	passim
819 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. App. 2012)	
<u>In re Welfare of J.R., Jr.</u>	19
655 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2003)	
<u>Jacobson v. Bd. of Trs. of the Teachers Retirement Ass’n</u>	13
627 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. App. 2001)	

<u>Johnson v. Murray</u>	10
648 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2002)	
<u>Judd v. State by Humphrey</u>	12-13
488 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. App. 1992)	
<u>Lebens v. Harbeck</u>	15
243 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1976)	
<u>Leek v. Am. Express Prop. Cas.</u>	passim
591 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. App. 1999)	
<u>Martens v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</u>	11, 12
616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000)	
<u>Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada</u>	12, 21
582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998)	
<u>Matter of Haymes</u>	13
444 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 1989)	
<u>Mercer v. Andersen</u>	20
715 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. App. 2006)	
<u>Nieszner v. St. Paul Sch. Dist. No. 625</u>	15
643 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. App. 2002)	
<u>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</u>	12
122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963)	
<u>O'Sell v. Peterson</u>	20
595 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. App. 1999)	
<u>Patterson v. Wu Family Corp.</u>	20, 21
608 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2000)	
<u>Petition of Brainerd Nat'l Bank</u>	13
383 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1986)	
<u>Pierce v. Huddleston</u>	19
10 Minn. 131 (1865)	

<u>Radke v. County of Freeborn</u>	11
694 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 2005)	
<u>Royal Realty Co. v. Levin</u>	12
69 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 1955)	
<u>S.B. Schmidt Paper Co. v. A to Z Paper Co.</u>	10
452 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. App. 1990)	
<u>Singelman v. St. Francis Med. Ctr.</u>	19
777 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. App. 2010)	
<u>State by Humphrey v. Baillon Co.</u>	13
503 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. App. 1993)	
<u>State ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Ass'n v. Nicollet County Bd. of County Comm'rs</u>	10
711 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. App. 2006)	
<u>State v. Ali</u>	10
806 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 2011)	
<u>Stransky v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 761</u>	13
439 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. App. 1989)	
<u>Turek v. A.S.P. of Moorhead, Inc.</u>	20
618 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. App. 2000)	
<u>Year 2001 Budget Appeal of Landgren v. Pipestone County Bd. of Comm'rs</u>	16
633 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. App. 2001)	

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 394.27, subd. 5.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 394.27, subd. 9.....	9, 12, 14
Minn. Stat. § 394.30, subd. 4.....	18
Minn. Stat. Ch. 586.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 586.05.....	14

Other Authorities

Minn. R. Civ. P. 1.....13

Minn. R. Civ. P. 2.....13

Minn. R. Civ. P. 3.01.....9, 15

Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.03.....18, 19

Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.01.....11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....10, 11

Minn. R. Civ. P. 81.....13, 14
